Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 18

Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address HURLBETT & OLMSTEAD Robert E. Hurlbett, CA Bar # 149519 Reed H. Olmstead, CA Bar # 269525 3324 State Street, Suite O Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Telephone: (805) 963-9111 Facsimile: (805) 963-2209 reed@hurlbettlaw.com	FOR COURT USE ONLY	
☐ Individual appearing without attorney X Attorney for: Chapter 7 Trustee Jerry Namba		
UNITED STATES B. CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	ANKRUPTCY COURT A - NORTHERN DIVISION	
In re: VIRGILIO M BASCOS,	CASE NO.: 9:11-bk-14221-PC CHAPTER: 7	
Debtor(s).	NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY	
. ,		
Sale Date: 08/05/2014	Time: 10:30 am	
Location: US Bankrutpcy Court, 1415 State Street, Courtr	oom 201, Santa Barbara, CA 93101	
Type of Sale: ⊠ Public ☐ Private Last date t	to file objections: 07/22/2014	
Description of property to be sold:		
1168 Madonna Road, San Luis Obispo, California 93405, APN 004-541-012 See legal description appended as Exhibit A.		
Terms and conditions of sale:		
The sale shall be "as-is" and "where is" with no warranty or recourse whatsoever, according to the terms and conditions as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, appended as Exhibit B.		
Proposed sale price: <u>\$ 475,000.00</u>		

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

Overbid procedure (*if any*): \$48,000 deposit in certified funds to Trustee's counsel by 7/29/2014, 5:00pm. Minimum initial overbid of \$480,000, with subsequent bids in increments of \$5,000. See Exhibit C for full overbid procedures.

If property is to be sold free and clear of liens or other interests, list date, time and location of hearing:

August 5, 2014, at 10:30AM United States Bankruptcy Court 1415 State Street Courtroom 201 Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Contact person for potential bidders (include name, address, telephone, fax and/or email address):

Reed H. Olmstead, Esq. Hurlbett & Olmstead 3324 State Street, Suite O Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Telephone: (805) 963-9111 Facsimile: (805) 963-2209 reed@hurlbettlaw.com

Date: 07/15/2014

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: Hurlbett & Olmstead, 3324 State Street, Suite O, Santa Barbara, CA 93105

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled: **NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY** will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below:

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court v 07/15/2014 , I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEI	via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date) e or adversary proceeding and determined that the
Richard E Rossi richard@rossilegal.com, debra@rossilegal.com Steven M. Roth steven.m.roth@irscounsel.treas.gov Daniel I Singer dsinger@bplawgroup.com	
United States Trustee (ND) ustpregion16.nd.ecf@usdoj.gov	Service information continued on attached page
2. <u>SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL</u> : On (date), I served the following persons and/or entities case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy there first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judgudge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is find.	ge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the
I	Service information continued on attached page
3. <u>SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACS for each person or entity served</u>): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or corfollowing persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as following personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge <u>will be complificed</u> .	ntrolling LBR, on (date), I served the service, or (for those who consented in writing to ws. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration
declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States	Service information continued on attached page that the foregoing is true and correct.
07/15/2014 Reed H. Olmstead	/s/ Reed H. Olmstead
Date Printed Name	Signature

Title No. 14-**400209875**-A-RB Locate No. CAFNT0940-0940-0002-0400209875

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 12 IN BLOCK B OF TRACT NO. 207 IN THE CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 6, PAGE 54 OF MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EXCEPT THEREFROM AN UNDIVIDED ONE-HALF INTEREST IN AND TO ALL OIL, GAS, AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES AND MINERALS IN AND UNDER SAID LAND BENEATH A DEPTH OF 500 FEET BELOW THE SURFACE THEREOF, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, THE RIGHT OF SURFACE ENTRY, WHICH WAS RESERVED BY FRED H. JOHNSON AND FLORENCE G. JOHNSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE IN DEED RECORDED JANUARY 29, 1960 AS INSTRUMENT #2119 IN BOOK 1045, PAGE 224 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM A ONE-FOURTH INTEREST IN AND TO ALL OIL, GAS, AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES AND MINERALS IN AND UNDER SAID LAND BENEATH A DEPTH OF 500 FEET BELOW THE SURFACE THEREOF, WITHOUT THE RIGHT OF SURFACE ENTRY, WHICH WAS GRANTED TO JACK C. ECOFF, ET AL., BY DEED RECORDED JANUARY 29, 1960 AS INSTRUMENT #2120 IN BOOK 1045, PAGE 228 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM THE REMAINING UNDIVIDED 1/4 INTEREST, BEING 1/4 OF THE WHOLE (100%) IN AND TO ALL OIL, GAS, AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES AND MINERALS IN AND UNDER SAID LAND WITHOUT THE RIGHT TO ENTER UPON, POSSESS OR USE ANY PORTION OF THE SURFACE OF SAID LAND ABOVE A DEPTH OF 500 FEET BELOW THE SURFACE FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROSPECTING OR EXPLORING FOR OIL, GAS OR OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES AND MINERALS IN AND UNDER SAID LAND, AS RESERVED BY DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, IN DEED RECORDED MARCH 7, 1962 IN BOOK 1172, PAGE 509, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

APN: 004-541-012

Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Main Document DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE Page 5 of 18



CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

For Use With Single Family Residential Property — Attached or Detached (C.A.R. Form RPA-CA, Revised 4/13)

1	OF	FER:		Date <u>June</u>	
١.	۷FI	TEN: THIS IS AN OFFER FROM	Marie Malla 11.		/"D:::/o="\
	A. D	THIS IS AN OFFER FROM	160 Madanna Pd. Con Init Ob	iano Ca	(buyer").
	ь.	THE REAL PROPERTY TO BE ACQUIRED IS described as $\frac{1}{4}$	accessia Darcel No.	ISPO, CA	aituated in
		, A	County of San Ivia Obje		, Situateu III
	C	THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is <u>Four Hundred Seven</u>	sty Thousand	, po	Camorna, (Froperty).
	C.	THE PUNCHASE PRICE Offered is Four Humared Seven	ity inousana	Dollare ¢ 470	.000.00
	n	CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on14 days after	court confirmation (data) (or	_ Dullais & <u>470,</u>	
2		ENCY:	court confirmation (date) (of	' L	days Allei Acceptance).
۷.		DISCLOSURE: Buyer and Seller each acknowledge price	or receipt of a "Disclosure Regarding	n Poal Estato	Agency Polationships"
	Λ.	(C.A.R. Form AD).	in receipt of a Disclosure fregarding	i iteai Estate	Agency Helationships
	R	POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: Bu	ver and Seller each acknowledge recei	int of a disclosu	ure of the nossibility of
	ь.	multiple representation by the Broker representing that princ			
		agreement or separate document (C.A.R. Form DA). Buyer	•		
		buyers, who may consider, make offers on or ultimately acq			
		represent other sellers with competing properties of interest to the		iat broker repres	senting Seller may also
	_	CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereb			
	C.	Listing Agent Keller Williams Re		(Drint I	Firm Namo) is the agent
		of (check one): X the Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer a		(FIIIIL	iiii ivaille) is tile ageitt
		Selling Agent Peterson Team		(Drint Eirm Nama) (if not the same as the
		Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): X the Buyer exclusi			
		Brokers are not parties to the Agreement between Buyer and Se		olli lile buyer a	nu Seller. Near Estate
2	EIN	IANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when o			
٥.	V	INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of	deposited with Escrow Holder.	¢	5,000.00
	Α.	(1) Buyer shall deliver deposit directly to Escrow Holder by pers			3,000.00
		within 3 business days after ac			
	ΛP	(2) (If checked) Buyer has given the deposit by personal che	cceptance (or Differ		
	On	to the agent submitting the offer (or to	SCK (OI		
		made payable to	The denosit sha		
		made payable touncashed until Acceptance and then deposited with Escrow Hol	dor (or Dinto Prokor's trust account)	within 2	
		business days after Acceptance (or Other	der (of I linto bloker's trust account)	WILLIII 3	
	D	INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holde	r an increased denosit in the amount of	/·	
		within Days After Acceptance, or	an increased deposit in the amount of		
		If a liquidated damages clause is incorporated into this Agr	reement Buyer and Seller shall sign a	senarate	
		liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID) for any increased		Soparato	
	C	LOAN(S):	deposit at the time it is belivered.		
	Ů.	(1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of		\$	423,000.00
		This loan will be conventional financing or, if checked			423,000.00
		assumed financing (C.A.R. Form PAA), Other			
		rate not to exceed <u>4.700</u> % or, an adjustable rate	loan with initial rate not to exceed	٥/ـ	
		Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to	exceed 1 00 % of the loan amo	/0.	
		(2) SECOND LOAN: in the amount of			
		This loan will be conventional financing or, if checked,			
		(C.A.R. Form PAA), Other	This loan shall be at a fixed rate not t	n exceed	
		% or, \square an adjustable rate loan with initial rate	te not to exceed % Reg	ardless of	
		the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed		ar 41000 01	
		(3) FHA/VA: For any FHA or VA loan specified above, Buyer h		centance	
		to Deliver to Seller written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of			
		requests Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has i			
		unless otherwise agreed in writing.	no conganon to pay or cancry tender requ	311 011101110	
	D	ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:			
		ADDITIONAL FINANCING FERMION			
	E.	BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE in th			42,000.00
		to be deposited with Escrow Holder within sufficient time to clos		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	12/000.00
	F	PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):		\$	470,000.00
	•	DS ID		—ps	1707000.00
_		MM 🔛		M	
Buy	/er's	Initials ()	Seller's Initials (_)(_)
© 20	13, C	alifornia Association of REALTORS®, Inc.			
		A REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 1 OF 8)	Reviewe	d by	Date
	01				
		CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURC	CHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 1 (OF 8)	

Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Main Document DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE Page 6 of 18

	1168 Madonna Rd	
Proper	y Address: <u>San Luis Obispo, CA</u>	Date: <i>June 18, 2014</i>
G.	VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buy) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller written verification	
	verification attached.)	To Bayore down paymont and closing cools. (if chooked, [2]
	LOAN TERMS: (1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 7 (or	ance, Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a letter from lender or loan
	broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit specified in 3C above. (If checked, 汉 letter attached.)	
	(2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in good faith to obtain	
	is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing. Buyer's down payment and closing costs are not contingencies of this Agreement.	contractual obligations to obtain and provide deposit, balance of
	(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:	ified in payagraph 14 in uniting remains the loop centing only or
	(i) Within 17 (or <u>X</u> <u>25</u>) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as spectancel this Agreement;	
	(ii) (if checked) ☐ the loan contingency shall remain in effect until the designate (4) ☐ NO LOAN CONTINGENCY (If checked): Obtaining any loan specified at	
	obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may	
	APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or, if checke by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the specified purchase pri	
	contingency shall be deemed removal of this appraisal contingency (\mathbf{or} , \square if	checked, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 14B(3), in writing
	remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (orBuyer shall, as specified in paragraph 14B(3), in writing remove the appraisal co	
	Days After Acceptance.	
	☐ ALL CASH OFFER (If checked): Buyer shall, within 7 (or ☐) sufficient funds to close this transaction. (If checked, ☐ verification attached.)	Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller written verification of
K.	BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller has relied on Buyer's representation of	
	applicable, amount of down payment, contingent or non contingent loan, or all casto cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain such financing, and (ii) Buyer shall	, ,
	Buyer's failure to secure alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation	gation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in
	this Agreement. . OCATION OF COSTS (I f checked): Unless otherwise specified here, in writing, t	his paragraph only determines who is to pay for the inspection,
	or service ("Report") mentioned; it does not determine who is to pay for any w INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS:	ork recommended or identified in the Report.
	(1) ☐ Buyer ☐ Seller shall pay for an inspection and report for wood destro	ying pests and organisms ("Wood Pest Report") prepared by a registered structural pest control company.
	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay to have septic or private sewage disposal syste	
	(3) \square Buyer \square Seller shall pay to have domestic wells tested for water potability	and productivity
	(4) 🔲 Buyer 🔀 Seller shall pay for a natural hazard zone disclosure report prep	ared by <i>Property ID</i>
	(5) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following inspection or report	
	(6) \square Buyer \square Seller shall pay for the following inspection or report $___$	
	GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS AND RETROFIT:	
	(1) ☐ Buyer ☒ Seller shall pay for smoke detector installation and/or water her shall provide Buyer written statement(s) of compliance in accordance with sta	
	(2) ☐ Buyer 🏿 Seller shall pay the cost of compliance with any other minim	
_	reports if required as a condition of closing escrow under any Law.	
	ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) ☑ Buyer ☑ Seller shall pay escrow fee 50/50	
	Escrow Holder shall be seller's choice	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	(2) Buyer X Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy specified in pa	ragraph 12E
	Owner's title policy to be issued by seller's choice	
	(Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's lender, unless	otherwise agreed in writing.)
D.	OTHER COSTS:	
	(1) ☐ Buyer ☒ Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee	
	(3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowner's Association ("HOA") transfer fee	·
	(4) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA document preparation fees	
	(5) Buyer Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee	·
	(6) Buyer Seller shall pay the cost, not to exceed \$	of a one-vear home warranty plan.
	issued by	, with the following optional coverages:
	☐ Air Conditioner ☐ Pool/Spa ☐ Code and Permit upgrade ☐ Other:	
	Buyer is informed that home warranty plans have many optional coverages	in addition to those listed above. Buyer is advised to investigate
	these coverages to determine those that may be suitable for Buyer.	
	(7) ☐ Buyer ☐ Seller shall pay for	•
	OS R	Ds
D	Initials (MM LL)	Callanta Initiala (MT)
Buyer's	iniuais ()	Seller's Initials () ()
RPA-CA	REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 2 OF 8)	Reviewed by Date

Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 18

cuSi	ign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE	1 ago 1 of 20
	1168 Madonna Rd	
Prop	pperty Address: <u>San Luis Obispo, CA</u>	Date: <u>June 18, 2014</u>
	CLOSING AND POSSESSION:	
í		red to Buyer at 5 PM or (AM PM) on the date of Close or no later than Days After Close Of Escrow. If transfer of title are advised to: (i) enter into a written occupancy agreement (C.A.R. Form PAA,
	be in breach of this Agreement.	t 5 (or) Days Prior to Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed vacant in accordance with rent control and other applicable Law, you may
	 OR (ii) (if checked) Tenant to remain in possession. (C.A.R. For D. At Close Of Escrow, (i) Seller assigns to Buyer any assignable was available Copies of warranties. Brokers cannot and will not determ 	arranty rights for items included in the sale, and (ii) Seller shall Deliver to Buyer
I	E. At Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed in writing, Seller sha	all provide keys and/or means to operate all locks, mailboxes, security systems, or located in a common interest subdivision, Buyer may be required to pay a
	STATUTORY DISCLOSURES (INCLUDING LEAD-BASED PAINT HA. (1) Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Delive Form FLD) and pamphlet ("Lead Disclosures"); and (ii) disclosured ("Statutory Disclosures"). Statutory Disclosures include Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement ("NHD"), notice or act and/or assessments (or, if allowed, substantially equivalent not	AZARD DISCLOSURES) AND CANCELLATION RIGHTS: ir to Buyer, if required by Law: (i) Federal Lead-Based Paint Disclosures (C.A.R. sures or notices required by sections 1102 et. seq. and 1103 et. seq. of the Civil ip, but are not limited to, a Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Statement ("TDS"), ual knowledge of release of illegal controlled substance, notice of special tax butice regarding the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act and Improvement Bond use and military ordnance location (C.A.R. Form SPQ or SSD).
	inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations p amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items conditions and material inaccuracies of which Buyer is oth Buyer or ordered and paid for by Buyer.	ware of adverse conditions materially affecting the Property, or any material previously provided to Buyer, Seller shall promptly provide a subsequent or sometimes. However, a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for nerwise aware, or which are disclosed in reports provided to or obtained by or amended disclosure or notice is Delivered to Buyer after the offer is Signed,
		Days After Delivery in person, or 5 Days After Delivery by deposit in the mail, by
1	B. NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Within the time earthquake guides (and questionnaire) and environmental hazard the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area; Pot	specified in paragraph 14A, Seller shall, if required by Law: (i) Deliver to Buyer ds booklet; (ii) even if exempt from the obligation to provide a NHD, disclose if ential Flooding (Inundation) Area; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; State Fire ne; and (iii) disclose any other zone as required by Law and provide any other
	C. WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph substitute, an affidavit sufficient to comply with federal (FIRPTA) a	
!	offenders is made available to the public via an Internet Web site on an offender's criminal history, this information will include eithe ZIP Code in which he or she resides. (Neither Seller nor Brokers	o Section 290.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified registered sex maintained by the Department of Justice at www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending or the address at which the offender resides or the community of residence and is are required to check this website. If Buyer wants further information, Brokering Buyer's inspection contingency period. Brokers do not have expertise in this
1	E. NOTÍCE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANS information about the general location of gas and hazardous lic Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the Uni	SMISSION PIPELINES: This notice is being provided simply to inform you that quid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the National Pipeline ted States Department of Transportation at http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To are the Property, you may contact your local gas utility or other pipeline operators lee by ZIP Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web site.
	CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURES:	
•	A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or) Days After Acceptance planned development or other common interest subdivision (C.A.F.	e to disclose to Buyer whether the Property is a condominium, or is located in a R. Form SPQ or SSD).
ı	B. If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned develo Days After Acceptance to request from the HOA (C.A.R. Form HC	
	spaces; (iv) Copies of the most recent 12 months of HOA minutes all HOAs governing the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). S and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval	s for regular and special meetings; and (v) the names and contact information of eller shall itemize and Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the HOA of CI Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph
	 14B(3). ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM PURCHASE PRICE: A. NOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER: Items listed as included or excluded from the sale unless specified in 8B or C. 	luded in the MLS, flyers or marketing materials are not included in the purchase
ı	B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE:	
	built-in appliances, window and door screens, awnings, shut dishes, private integrated telephone systems, air coolers/cor	perty; ting fixtures, ceiling fans, fireplace inserts, gas logs and grates, solar systems, eters, window coverings, attached floor coverings, television antennas, satellite aditioners, pool/spa equipment, garage door openers/remote controls, mailbox, urifiers, security systems/alarms; (If checked) X stove(s), refrigerator(s);
	Ds	Ds
Buye	ver's Initials	Seller's Initials (

Reviewed by _____ Date ____

Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Main Document Page 8 of 18

DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE

1168 Madonna Rd

Property Address: <u>San Luis Obispo</u> , <u>CA</u>	Date: <i>June 18, 2014</i>

- The following additional items: <u>all built-in appliances</u>
 Seller represents that all items included in the purchase price, unless otherwise specified, are owned by Seller.
- (5) All items included shall be transferred free of liens and without Seller warranty.

 ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE: Unless otherwise specified, audio and video components (such as flat screen TVs and speakers) are excluded if any such item is not itself attached to the Property, even if a bracket or other mechanism attached to the component is attached to the Property;
- CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed: (i) the Property is sold (a) in its PRESENT physical ("as-is") condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.
 - A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.
 - B. Buyer has the right to inspect the Property and, as specified in paragraph 14B, based upon information discovered in those inspections: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action.
 - C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.

10. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:

- A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 14B. Within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to:
 (i) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying pests and organisms; (iii) review the registered sex offender database; (iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property; and (v) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (i) invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations; or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless
- Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations, Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 14B, complete Buyer Investigations and, either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete Copies of all Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- Seller shall have water, gas, electricity and all operable pilot lights on for Buyer's Investigations and through the date possession is made available to Buyer.
- D. Buyer indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Nonresponsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

11. SELLER DISCLOSURES; ADDENDA; ADVISORIES; OTHER TERMS:

۹.	Seller Disclosures (if checked): Seller shall, with	in the time	specified in paragraph 14A, complete and provide Buyer with a:
	☐ Seller Property Questionnaire (C.A.R. Form SPQ)	OR	
В.	Addenda (if checked):		Addendum # (C.A.R. Form ADM)
	☐ Wood Destroying Pest Inspection and Allocation of Co	ost Addendur	m (C.A.R. Form WPA)
	☐ Purchase Agreement Addendum (C.A.R Form PAA)		☐ Septic, Well and Property Monument Addendum (C.A.R. Form SWPI)
	☐ Short Sale Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA)		Other
C.	Advisories (if checked):		■ Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA)
	☐ Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PAK)		
	☐ Trust Advisory (C.A.R. Form TA)		☐ REO Advisory (C.A.R. Form REO)
D.	Other Terms: Buyer is licensed Realtor.	Buyer a	cknowledges this is part of a bankruptcy
	proceeding and requires court confirm	ation wit	th the possibility of being overbid.

12. TITLE AND VESTING:

- A. Within the time specified in paragraph 14, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report, which shall include a search of the General Index, Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information. The preliminary report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the preliminary report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 14B.
- B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except: (i) monetary liens of record unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing.
- C. Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or
- D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.
- E. Buyer shall receive a CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the availability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that require ps graph. Buyer shall instruct Escrow Holder in writing and pay any increase in cost.

Buyer's Initials () ()	Seller's Initials () ()
RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 4 OF 8)	Reviewed by Date

Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 18

OR B. [(If checked): The attached addendum (C.A.R. Form COP) regarding the contingency for the sale of property owned by Buyer is incorporated into this Agreement.
 14. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or

responsible under paragraphs 4, 6A, B and C, 7A, 9A, 11A and B, and 12A. Buyer may give Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form

_) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to:

Date: June 18, 2014

__) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is

DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE

Property Address: San Luis Obispo, CA

A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or \square

13. SALE OF BUYER'S PROPERTY:

1168 Madonna Rd

A. This Agreement is NOT contingent upon the sale of any property owned by Buyer.

Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).

NSP) if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.

	 (i) complete all Buyer Investigations; approve all disclosures, reports and other approve all matters affecting the Property; and 	er applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller; and	
	(ii) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies of Statutory and Lead Disclosures Delivered		
(2)	Within the time specified in 14B(1), Buyer may request that Seller make repair RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to Buyer's requests.	s or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form	
(3)	By the end of the time specified in 14B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreen Seller is responsible is not Delivered within the time specified in 14A, then Buy items, or the time specified in 14B(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller Agreement.	nent. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which er has 5 (or) Days After Delivery of any such	
(4)	Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in 14 retains the right to either (i) in writing remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) c Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may n	ancel this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once	
C. SEI	LLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:	or cancer this Agreement paradant to 140(1).	
(1)	Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement then Seller, after first NBP) may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize return of	Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form	
(2)	Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first Deliver following reasons: (i) if Buyer fails to deposit funds as required by 3A or 3B; (ii deposited; (iii) if Buyer fails to Deliver a notice of FHA or VA costs or terms Deliver a letter as required by 3H; (v) if Buyer fails to Deliver verification as reverification provided by 3G or 3J; (vii) if Buyer fails to return Statutory and Leafails to sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased depishall authorize return of Buyer's deposit.) if the funds deposited pursuant to 3A or 3B are not good when as required by 3C(3) (C.A.R. Form FVA); (iv) if Buyer fails to equired by 3G or 3J; (vi) if Seller reasonably disapproves of the ad Disclosures as required by paragraph 6A(2); or (viii) if Buyer	
(3)	Notice To Buyer To Perform: The NBP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whicheve Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of the applicable time meet an obligation specified in 14C(2).	er occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP may not be	
	FECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in v		
inve elec	ecified in a separate written agreement between Buyer and Seller, Buyer shestigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and discletted to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsib	osures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii)	
E. CL	ntingency or cancellation right, or for inability to obtain financing. OSE OF ESCROW: Before Seller or Buyer may cancel this Agreement for gement, Seller or Buyer must first Deliver to the other a demand to close escro	failure of the other party to close escrow pursuant to this v (C.A.R. Form DCE).	
F. EFI terr par ser jud	FECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written nome of this Agreement, Buyer and Seller agree to Sign mutual instructions to city entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and vices and products provided during escrow. Release of funds will require ricial decision or arbitration award. A Buyer or Seller may be subject to tructions if no good faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposition.	tice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the ancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the d costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for nutual Signed release instructions from Buyer and Seller, to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to sign such	
expens inspecti existing obtain i	RS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless of emay be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work of ion and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful in a materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic if receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement inds; and (iii) provide Copies of receipts and statements to Buyer prior to final verifications.	complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, nanner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to tems following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) icating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such	
	VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final insp		
to Close Repairs	e Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confire have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's oth	n: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 9; (ii) er obligations under this Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).	
17. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, HOA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BYTER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.			
Buyer's I niti	ials (Seller's Initials ()	
RPA-CA RI	EVISED 4/13 (PAGE 5 OF 8)	Reviewed by Date	

Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 18

DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE

1168 Madonna Rd

Property Address: San Luis Obispo, CA Date: June 18, 2014

- **18. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS:** Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own choosing.
- 19. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the sales price and other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MLS to be published and disseminated to persons and entities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MLS.
- 20. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws.
- 21. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and costs from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 26A.
- **22. DEFINITIONS:** As used in this Agreement:
 - A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a party and is delivered to and personally received by the other party or that party's authorized agent in accordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer.
 - B. "C.A.R. Form" means the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties.
 - C. "Close Of Escrow" means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transfer of title, is recorded.
 - D. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, facsimile and electronic.
 - E. "Days" means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the last Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday and shall instead be the next Day.
 - F. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59PM on the final day.
 - G. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occur.
 - H. "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", means and shall be effective upon (i) personal receipt by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as specified in paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8, regardless of the method used (i.e. messenger, mail, email, fax, other); OR (ii) if checked, per the attached addendum (C.A.R. Form RDN).
 - I. "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Law. Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by either party to modify or alter the content or integrity of this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other.
 - J. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency.
 - K. "Repairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replacements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property provided for under this Agreement.
 - L. "Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document, Copy or any counterpart.
- 23. BROKER COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.
- 24. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:
 - A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: 1, 3, 4, 6C, 11B and D, 12, 13B, 14F, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 23, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions upon Escrow Holder's request. To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow.

 - C. Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 23 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 8. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 23, respectively, and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement. Escrow Holder shall immediately notify Brokers: (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.
 - D. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 2 business days after mutual execution of the amendment.



Seller's Initials (_______) (______)

Reviewed by ______ Date ______

Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Main Document Page 11 of 18

DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03C

1168 Madonna Rd

Property Address: San Luis Obispo, CA Date: June 18, 2014

25, LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. If the Property is a dwelling with no more than four units, one of which Buyer intends to occupy, then the amount retained shall be no more than 3% of the purchase price. Any excess shall be returned to Buyer. Release of funds will require mutual, Signed release instructions from both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitration award. AT TIME OF THE INCREASED DEPOSIT BUYER AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SFARS LIQUIDATED RIID). DAMAGES PROVISION FOR ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT (C.A/ MM

Buyer's Initials

	26.	DISPU"	TE RE	SOLL	ITION
--	-----	--------	-------	------	-------

A. MEDIATION: Buyer and Seller agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action. Buyer and Seller also agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any party (i) commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate after a request has been made, then that party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agreement are specified in paragraph 26C.

B. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES:

Buyer and Seller agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. Buyer and Seller also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justice, or an attorney with at least 5 years of residential real estate Law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator. The parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are specified in paragraph 26C.

"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY."

"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT ROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION." OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DI

Buyer's Initials Seller's Initials

Seller's Initials

- C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:
- (1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; (iii) the filing or enforcement of a mechanic's lien; and (iv) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court. The filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies, shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions.
- (2) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement.
- 27. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER:

This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one but not all parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the above confirmation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing.

28, TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Buyer and Seller.

Buyer's Initials ()	Seller's Initials)()	
RPA-CA REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 7 OF 8)	Reviewed by Date	IN C

Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC

Page 12 of 18

Main Document DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE

1168 Madonna Rd Property Address: San Luis Obispo, CA	Date: June 18, 2014
Signed offer is personally received by Buyer, or by authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third	the deposit shall be returned unless the offer is Signed by Seller and a Copy of the , who is Day after this offer is signed by Buyer (or, if checked, Dy Dy Dy). AM PM, on (date)).
Date 06/18—DocuSigned by:	Date
BUYER Mary McNally R	
Mary McNa B41ED461C290498	BUYER
(Print name)	(Print name)
(Address)	
	of the Property, or has the authority to execute this Agreement. Seller accepts the nditions, and agrees to the above confirmation of agency relationships. Seller has thorizes Broker to Deliver a Signed Copy to Buyer. .R. Form CO) DATED:
SELLER Jerry Namba, Trustee	SELLER
(Print name)	(Print name)
	(Fillit hame)
(Address)	
(Initials) agent on (date) a Copy of Signed Acceptance is personally	y of Signed Acceptance was personally received by Buyer or Buyer's authorized at AM PM. A binding Agreement is created when received by Buyer or Buyer's authorized agent whether or not confirmed in tion is not legally required in order to create a binding Agreement; it is solely tion of Acceptance has occurred.
accept, out of Listing Broker's proceeds in escrow: (i) the amount s which the Property is offered for sale or a reciprocal MLS; or (ii)	r acknowledges receipt of deposit. es to pay Cooperating Broker (Selling Firm) and Cooperating Broker agrees to specified in the MLS, provided Cooperating Broker is a Participant of the MLS in (if checked) the amount specified in a separate written agreement (C.A.R. Form f License and Tax (C.A.R. Form DLT) may be used to document that tax reporting
Real Es Mary McVally Reterson Team Realty Mary Mc	BRE Lic. # CNally BRE Lic. # 01441750 Date 06/18/2014
Addres B41ED461C290498 City G	Grover Beach State CA Zip 93433
Telephone (805) 704-8041 Fax	E-mail mary@slopropertygroup.com
38FE63B6B710404 Real Estate Broker (Listing Firm) Keller Williams Realty Ce By Richard Kunan Kick I	***Exercise Coast Keenan BRE Lic. # 00860187 Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
Address Signed By Dishard Koopen City	State Zip Zip
Total Tax	E-IIIdII
counter offer number	nd agrees to act as Escrow Holder subject to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any
Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acceptance of	the Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is
Escrow Holder	
ByAddress	
Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder is licensed by the California Department of Corporation	ons, ☐ Insurance, ☐ Real Estate. License #
	Broker presented this offer to Seller on (date).
Seller's Initials	ng made. This offer was rejected by Seller on (date).
photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS(PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.	Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by (G.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE,
Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020	Reviewed by Broker or Designee Date

Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Main Document Page 13 of 18

DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE



BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form BIA-A, Revised 10/02)

Property Address: 1168 Madonna Rd, San Luis Obispo, CA

("Property").

- **A. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION:** The physical condition of the land and improvements being purchased is not guaranteed by either Seller or Brokers. For this reason, you should conduct thorough investigations of the Property personally and with professionals who should provide written reports of their investigations. A general physical inspection typically does not cover all aspects of the Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend further investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations.
- **B. BUYER RIGHTS AND DUTIES:** You have an affirmative duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including discovery of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and the investigation and verification of information and facts that you know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. The purchase agreement gives you the right to investigate the Property. If you exercise this right, and you should, you must do so in accordance with the terms of that agreement. This is the best way for you to protect yourself. It is extremely important for you to read all written reports provided by professionals and to discuss the results of inspections with the professional who conducted the inspection. You have the right to request that Seller make repairs, corrections or take other action based upon items discovered in your investigations or disclosed by Seller. If Seller is unwilling or unable to satisfy your requests, or you do not want to purchase the Property in its disclosed and discovered condition, you have the right to cancel the agreement if you act within specific time periods. If you do not cancel the agreement in a timely and proper manner, you may be in breach of contract.
- **C. SELLER RIGHTS AND DUTIES:** Seller is required to disclose to you material facts known to him/her that affect the value or desirability of the Property. However, Seller may not be aware of some Property defects or conditions. Seller does not have an obligation to inspect the Property for your benefit nor is Seller obligated to repair, correct or otherwise cure known defects that are disclosed to you or previously unknown defects that are discovered by you or your inspectors during escrow. The purchase agreement obligates Seller to make the Property available to you for investigations.
- D. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot advise you on many items, such as soil stability, geologic or environmental conditions, hazardous or illegal controlled substances, structural conditions of the foundation or other improvements, or the condition of the roof, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, sewer, septic, waste disposal, or other system. The only way to accurately determine the condition of the Property is through an inspection by an appropriate professional selected by you. If Broker gives you referrals to such professionals, Broker does not guarantee their performance. You may select any professional of your choosing. In sales involving residential dwellings with no more than four units, Brokers have a duty to make a diligent visual inspection of the accessible areas of the Property and to disclose the results of that inspection. However, as some Property defects or conditions may not be discoverable from a visual inspection, it is possible Brokers are not aware of them. If you have entered into a written agreement with a Broker, the specific terms of that agreement will determine the nature and extent of that Broker's duty to you. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY. IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.
- E. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
 - 1. GENERAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, mechanical, security, pool/spa, other structural and non-structural systems and components, fixtures, built-in appliances, any personal property included in the sale, and energy efficiency of the Property. (Structural engineers are best suited to determine possible design or construction defects, and whether improvements are structurally sound.)
- 2. SQUARE FOOTAGE, AGE, BOUNDARIES: Square footage, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvements and boundaries. Any numerical statements regarding these items are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY and have not been verified by Seller and cannot be verified by Brokers. Fences, hedges, walls, retaining walls and other natural or constructed barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries. (Professionals such as appraisers, architects, surveyors and civil engineers are best suited to determine square footage, dimensions and boundaries of the Property.)
- 3. WOOD DESTROYING PESTS: Presence of, or conditions likely to lead to the presence of wood destroying pests and organisms and other infestation or infection. Inspection reports covering these items can be separated into two sections: Section 1 identifies areas where infestation or infection is evident. Section 2 identifies areas where there are conditions likely to lead to infestation or infection. A registered structural pest control company is best suited to perform these inspections.
- 4. SOIL STABILITY: Existence of fill or compacted soil, expansive or contracting soil, susceptibility to slippage, settling or movement, and the adequacy of drainage. (Geotechnical engineers are best suited to determine such conditions, causes and remedies.)

The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. Copyright © 1991-2004, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Buyer's Initials Seller's Initials Reviewed by _____ Date ____



BIA-A REVISED 10/02 (PAGE 1 OF 2)

BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA-A PAGE 1 OF 2)

Agent: Mary McNally Phone: 805-704-8041 Fax: Prepared using zipForm® software

Broker: Peterson Team Realty, 214 W. Grand Ave. Grover Beach, CA 93433

Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Desc Main Document Page 14 of 18

DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03C

Property Address: 1168 Madonna Rd, San Luis Obispo, CA Date: June 18, 2014

- 5. ROOF: Present condition, age, leaks, and remaining useful life. (Roofing contractors are best suited to determine these conditions.)
- 6. POOL/SPA: Cracks, leaks or operational problems. (Pool contractors are best suited to determine these conditions.)
- 7. WASTE DISPOSAL: Type, size, adequacy, capacity and condition of sewer and septic systems and components, connection to sewer, and applicable fees.
- WATER AND UTILITES; WELL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Water and utility availability, use restrictions and costs. Water quality, adequacy, condition, and performance of well systems and components.
- ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, materials, products, or conditions (including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminants). (For more information on these items, you may consult an appropriate professional or read the booklets "Environmental Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and Tenants," "Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home" or both.)
- 10. EARTHQUAKES AND FLOODING: Susceptibility of the Property to earthquake/seismic hazards and propensity of the Property to flood. (A Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer is best suited to provide information on these conditions.)
- 11. FIRE, HAZARD AND OTHER INSURANCE: The availability and cost of necessary or desired insurance may vary. The location of the Property in a seismic, flood or fire hazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property and Buyer, may affect the availability and need for certain types of insurance. Buyer should explore insurance options early as this information may affect other decisions, including the removal of loan and inspection contingencies. (An insurance agent is best suited to provide information on these conditions.)
- 12. BUILDING PERMITS, ZONING AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: Permits, inspections, certificates, zoning, other governmental limitations, restrictions, and requirements affecting the current or future use of the Property, its development or size. Such information is available from appropriate governmental agencies and private information providers. Brokers are not qualified to review or interpret any such information.)
- 13. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants; and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy. Deadbolt or other locks and security systems for doors and windows, including window bars, should be examined to determine whether they satisfy legal requirements. (Government agencies can provide information about these restrictions and other requirements.)
- 14. SECURITY AND SAFETY: State and local Law may require the installation of barriers, access alarms, self-latching mechanisms and/or other measures to decrease the risk to children and other persons of existing swimming pools and hot tubs, as well as various fire safety and other measures concerning other features of the Property. Compliance requirements differ from city to city and county to county. Unless specifically agreed, the Property may not be in compliance with these requirements. (Local government agencies can provide information about these restrictions and other requirements.)
- 15. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA, SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS; PERSONAL FACTORS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including schools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, the proximity of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of any speed-wired, wireless internet connections or other telecommunications or other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.

Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (IV) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (V) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (Vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (Vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (Viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (x) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals desired assistance from appropriate professionals.

DocuSigned by:	d Seller each acknowledge that the uraged to read it carefully.	y have read, understand, accep	t and have received a Copy of
Mary McMally	06/18/2014		
B41ED461C290498 DocuSigned by:	Date	Buyer Signature	Date
Jerry Namba, Trustee			
8BC191D0EC1C4A2	Date	Seller Signature	Date

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR® REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

R I E N B C	Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 575 South Virgil Auropus Les Apades Colifornia 90000
s c	a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

Reviewed by	Date
-------------	------

Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Main Document Page 15 of 18

DocuSign Envelope ID: E0FCC305-5536-440D-8479-B9465B0B03CE



ADDENDUM

(C.A.R. Form ADM, Revised 4/12)

No.	One		
IVO.			

Purchase Agreement, Other	Residential Income Property Purchase Agreement, Commercial Property
datedJune 18, 2014, on property know	n as 1168 Madonna Rd
	Luis Obispo, CA
in which Mary Mo	•
and	is referred to as ("Seller/Landlord").
	to refund buyer's inspection fees as follows:
up to \$450 for physical inspection	o retaine Dayer o rispection reed to retroit.
up to \$250 for plumbing inspection	
up to \$750 for appraisal	
Buyer is required to supply receipts f	for the inspections in order to obtain reimbursement.
time periods in which buyer is require be extended. The period to conduct the	cts final walk-through. If house is not vacated, the ed to conduct final walk-through and close escrow will walk-through will be extended to an additional five of escrow an additional seven days beyond that.
The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to	o, and the undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this document.
The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to Date <i>June 18, 2014</i>	b, and the undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this document.
Date June 18, 2014 Docusigned by: Maria McNallia	
Descriptional but	Date 6/19/2014 Docusigned by: Seller/Landlord Jury Namba, Trustu

Published and Distributed by:
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.
a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®
525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

Reviewed by _____ Date

ADM REVISED 4/12 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

ADDENDUM (ADM PAGE 1 OF 1)

Agent: Mary McNally Phone: 805-704-8041 Fax: Prepared using zipForm® software Broker: Peterson Team Realty, 214 W. Grand Ave. Grover Beach, CA 93433

Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Page 16 of 18 Main Document

DocuSign Envelope ID: 433AC22B-5C5F-409E-BFD6-CEE7A6EBAA22



COUNTER OFFER No. one

For use by Seller or Buyer. May not be used as a multiple counter offer.

(C.A.R. Form CO, Revised 11/13)

	*				•	,		Date	June 19	2014
		ounter offer to th	e: X Cali	fornia Residential F	Purchase Agreement,	Counter Offer	No	, or Other_		("Offer"),
date	d	June 18	2014	, on property	known as Luis Obispo, CA	93401	1100	Madonna Rd.	•	("Property"),
etw	een			Dan 1	Mary McNa.	11v				("Buver") and
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	-			Jerry	Namba, Chapter	7 Truste	e			("Seller").
l .	TER A. B. C.	Paragraphs in unless specifunless other Offer.	the Offer ically refer wise agree	that require initiatenced for inclusions of in writing, dow	ferenced document are a als by all parties, but a on in paragraph 1C of the n payment and loan a be \$510,000.	re not initialed his or another	by all Counte	parties, are exclud r Offer or an adden	dum.	•
		Seller w	ill not	initial or	agree to Arbit	tration o	f Dis	outes Clause	26 B.	
	D.	The following	attached	addenda are inco	rporated into this Cour	nter Offer:	Addend	um No		
2.	A. U	Inless by 5:00pr	n on the th	ird Day After the o	I revoked and the depos date it is signed in para er Offer is personally rec	graph 3 (if moi	re than o	one signature then,	the last signa	ture date)(or by uyer or Seller to
OR 3.					for withdrawa it anytima					% 9981Y4
		Buyer Sel	8B	ALALBATA LALLA						
ı.	ACC	CEPTANCE: I	WE a		_					nd acknowledge
•	rece	ipt of a Copy. Buyer □ Sel	ler A	lary McNally	REALTON	000000110	Date	6/23/2014 _{Time}	-11 -11 -11 -11	
			ler	B41ED461C290498	fer (If checked X		Date	Time		
		. , .					_			
CON	IFIRM	ATION OF ACC	EPTANCE	:						
اid ۵	nding	ffer, or that pers Agreement is	on's author created wl	ized agent as spec	eptance: A Copy of iffied in paragraph 2A on ned Acceptance is per cument.	(date)		at		AM PM.
				S®, Inc. United States cop facsimile or computerized	oyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) formats.	orbids the unauthoriz	zed distribu	tion, display and reproduct	ion of this form, or a	any portion thereof, by
PROV	ISION I	N ANY SPECIFIC TR I APPROPRIATE PRO	ANSACTION. DFESSIONAL.	A REAL ESTATE BROKE	ION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.) ER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO STATE THE PERSON STATE TO STATE THE PERSON STATE TH	D TO ADVISE ON F	REAL ESTA	TE TRANSACTIONS. IF Y	OU DESIRE LEGA	AL OR TAX ADVICE,
					ment with or purchase from the only by members of the NATION					er as a HEALTOR®.
R I E B S C	RE.	olished and Distributed AL ESTATE BUSINES ubsidiary of the Califor 5 South Virgil Avenue,	S SERVICES, I nia Association	of REALTORS®			F	Reviewed by Dat	e	EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY

CO REVISED 11/13 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

COUNTER OFFER (CO PAGE 1 OF 1)

Agent: Dick & Narlene Keenan Phone: 805-773-7711
Broker: Keller Williams Realty,350 James Way #130 Pismo Beach,CA 93449 Fax: 805-773-2684 Prepared using zipForm® software

Doc 140 Filed 07/15/14 Entered 07/15/14 20:01:30 Desc Case 9:11-bk-14221-PC Main Document Page 17 of 18

DocuSign Envelope ID: 433AC22B-5C5F-409E-BFD6-CEE7A6EBAA22



COUNTER OFFER No. <u>Two</u>

For use by Seller or Buyer. May not be used as a multiple counter offer.

(C.A.R. Form CO, Revised 11/13)

		_							
	is a c d	counter offer to the: X California Residential Purchase Agreement, C Counter C June 18, 2014 , on property known as	Offer No, or Other 1168 Madonna Rd	("Offer"),					
uale	u —	San Luis Obispo. CA	Troo madoma Na	("Property"),					
betw	een .	Mary McNally		("Buyer") and ("Seller").					
1.	TER A. B.	RMS: The terms and conditions of the above referenced document are accepted subject to the following: Paragraphs in the Offer that require initials by all parties, but are not initialed by all parties, are excluded from the final agreemen unless specifically referenced for inclusion in paragraph 1C of this or another Counter Offer or an addendum. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, down payment and loan amount(s) will be adjusted in the same proportion as in the origina Offer.							
	٥.	OTHER TERMS:							
		Purchase price to be \$475,000.							
	D.	The following attached addenda are incorporated into this Counter Offer:	Addendum No.						
2.	who	PIRATION: This Counter Offer shall be deemed revoked and the deposits, if any, shall be returned: Unless by 5:00pm on the third Day After the date it is signed in paragraph 3 (if more than one signature then, the last signature date)(or by AM PM on (date)) (i) it is signed in paragraph 4, by the Buyer or Seller to om it is sent and (ii) a copy of the signed Counter Offer is personally received by the person making it or ,							
OR 3.	B. If OFF	o is authorized to receive it. If the Buyer or Seller who made the Counter Offer withdraws it anytime prior to Acc FER: BUYER OR SE Buyer Seller Way MWWW TER OFFER ON THE TERMS AE Buyer Seller		Date 6/23/2014					
	Г	Buyer Seller		Date					
4.	ACC	CEPTANCE: I/WE accent the above Counter Offer (If checked SUBJECT	T TO THE ATTACHED COUNTER	OFFER) and acknowledge					
		eipt of a Copy. Buyer X Seller_ Jerry Namba, Trustee	Date <u>6/25/2014</u> Time	AMPM					
		Buyer Seller Seller							
CON	IFIRM	MATION OF ACCEPTANCE:							
A bi	nding	_ /) (Initials) Confirmation of Acceptance: A Copy of Signed Accepter, or that person's authorized agent as specified in paragraph 2A on (date) g Agreement is created when a Copy of Signed Acceptance is personally recepted agent whether or not confirmed in this document.	at						
		3, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unau nachine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats.	uthorized distribution, display and reproduction c	of this form, or any portion thereof, by					
PROV	ISION I	I HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRES I IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE IN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.							
		made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Ass is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION							
R E B	RE a s 528	ublished and Distributed by: EAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 25 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020	Reviewed by Date _	EQUAL HOUSING DEPORTUNITY					
CO		SED 11/13 (DAGE 1 OF 1)							

REVISED 11/13 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

COUNTER OFFER (CO PAGE 1 OF 1)

Agent: Mary McNally Phone: 805-704-8041
Broker: Peterson Team Realty, 214 W. Grand Ave. Grover Beach, CA 93433 Fax: Prepared using zipForm® software

PROPOSED OVERBID PROCEDURE

The proposed sale is subject to higher and better offers being received and accepted by the Trustee prior to the scheduled hearing on this motion. Any party wishing to overbid must provide a deposit in the amount of \$48,000, made by certified check, payable to "Jerry Namba, Chapter 7 Trustee", to be received by the Trustee's counsel no later than 5:00 P.M. PDT seven (7) days prior to the hearing ("Overbid Deadline"). Any interested parties shall also provide Trustee's counsel with sufficient evidence to establish financial ability to close if it is the successful bidder.

The initial minimum overbid will be \$5,000; the first qualified overbid must total at least \$480,000. All other terms of the sale shall be upon the same terms and conditions as the proposed sale to the Buyer as set forth in Exhibit C to the Motion. Subsequent overbids will be in minimum increments of \$5,000.

In the event one or more qualified overbids are received by the Overbid Deadline, the Trustee shall notify the Court and the Buyer, and an auction of the Property shall be held at the above captioned time and place. At the conclusion of the auction, the Trustee will request Court confirmation of the results of the auction and to approve the sale to the highest bidder.

The successful bidder at the auction shall open escrow within three business days following entry of the Court's order approving the sale. The \$48,000 deposit shall be forfeited by the successful bidder if escrow has not opened as set forth above or the sale does not close in a timely manner through no fault of the Trustee. In the event of forfeiture or an inability to close by the successful bidder, the Trustee shall be entitled to sell the Property to the next highest bidder without further notice or order of the Court, provided that such sale is upon the same terms and conditions, other than sale price, as the proposed sale to Buyer as set forth in Exhibit C to the Motion.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Property is community property and, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(i), the debtor's non-filing Spouse has the right of first refusal to purchase the Property at the price at which the sale is to be consummated.